## ORDINANCE NO. 24-02

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WALNUT AMENDING WALNUT MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 3.32.060 PERTAINING TO PARKING, STANDING, OR STOPPING RESTRICTIONS ON SHADOW OAK DRIVE IN THE CITY OF WALNUT

## THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WALNUT HEREBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION 1.** Section 3.32.060 of the Walnut Municipal Code, regarding the prohibition of parking, standing, or stopping is hereby amended to add the following subpart (H):

(H) Between 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, School Days Only. No parking, standing, or stopping will be permitted between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, school days only on the following streets:

Shadow Oak Drive, south side, from Silver Bridle Road to Creekside Drive.

<u>SECTION 2.</u> The City Council hereby determines that parking prohibitions and restrictions upon said streets will best protect the public health, safety and welfare of its citizens. The City Manager is authorized to have said area posted with signs, in accordance with the provisions set forth hereinabove.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> The City Council hereby declares it would have passed this ordinance sentence by sentence, paragraph and section, and does hereby declare that the provisions of this ordinance are severable and, if for any reason any sentence, paragraph, or section of this ordinance shall be held invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining parts of this ordinance.

**SECTION 4.** The City Council shall certify to the adoption of this ordinance, and the City Clerk shall cause this ordinance to be posted or published as prescribed by law.

Mayor Nancy Tragarz

ADOPTED AND APPROVED this 22nd day of May, 2024.

ATTEST:

Teresa De Dios. City Clerk

Ordinance No. 24-02 Page 2

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES ) ss
CITY OF WALNUT )

I, Teresa De Dios, City Clerk of the City of Walnut, do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance 24-02 being:

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WALNUT AMENDING WALNUT MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 3.32.060 PERTAINING TO PARKING RESTRICTIONS ON SHADOW OAK DRIVE IN THE CITY OF WALNUT

This Ordinance was introduced by the City Council of the City of Walnut, California at a regular meeting thereof held on the 8th day of May, 2024, and was adopted by the City Council at a regular meeting held thereof on the 22nd day of May, 2024, by the following vote:

AYES:

COUNCILMEMBERS:

Cajulis, Ching, Freedman, Tragarz

NOES:

COUNCILMEMBERS:

None

ABSTAIN:

COUNCILMEMBERS:

None

ABSENT:

COUNCILMEMBERS:

Wu

Teresa De Dios, City Clerk